During the year ended September 30, 2017, GWA implemented the following
pronouncements:

 GASB Statement No. 73, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Related

Assets That Are Not Within the Scope of GASB Statement 68, and Amendments to
Certain Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68, which aligns the reporting
requirements for pensions and pension plans not covered in GASB Statements 67 and 68
with the reporting requirements in Statement 68. The implementation of this statement
had a material effect on the accompanying financial statements resulting in the
restatement of the Authority’s fiscal year 2016 financial statements to reflect the
reporting of pension liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and deferred outflows of
resources for ad hoc COLAs and supplemental annuity payments and the recognition of
pension expense in accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 73.  The
2016 financial statements were also restated as follows due to changes in actuarial
assumptions and other inputs used to determine the pension liabilities, deferred inflows
of resources and deferred outflows of resources for the qualified pension plan.

 As Previously
 Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of October 1, 2015:
Net position $ 165,187,728 $   (9,812,546) $ 155,375,182

For the year ended September 30, 2016:

Salaries, wages, and benefits
   expense $   18,486,407 $   1,369,806 $   19,856,213
Change in net position $   28,547,955 $   (1,369,806) $   27,178,149

As of September 30, 2016:
Deferred outflows of resources
   from pension $   4,668,010 $   1,669,580 $   6,337,590
Net pension liability $   38,195,938 $  12,677,651 $   50,873,589
Deferred inflows of resources
   from pension $   - $   174,281 $   174,281
Net position $ 193,735,683 $ (11,182,352) $ 182,553,331

 GASB Statement No. 74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other
Than Pension Plans, which replaces Statements No. 43, Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans, as amended, and No. 57, OPEB
Measurements by Agent Employers and Agent Multiple-Employer Plans, and addresses
financial reporting requirements for governments whose employees are provided with
postemployment benefits other than pensions (other postemployment benefits or OPEB).

 GASB Statement No. 77, Tax Abatement Disclosures, which requires governments that

enter into tax abatement agreements to disclose certain information about the